## CHAPTER 276-H. F. No. 1546

An act amending General Statutes of Minnesota for 1923, Section 5332, relating to fees to be paid by banks, trust companies, savings banks, building and loan associations and credit unions for examinations, and repealing acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Fees for examination of financial institutions.— That General Statutes for Minnesota for 1923, Section 5332, be amended so as to read as follows:

"Each bank, trust company, savings bank, local or general building and loan association *and credit union* organized under the laws of this state, shall pay into the state treasury for each authorized regular or special examination made at any time by the *commissioner* of banks of such institution, a fee to be determined as follows:

"In the case of state banks, trust companies, or savings banks, for each examination a minimum fee of \$40.00 plus an amount equal to three cents for each \$1,000 of assets in excess of \$25,000, and not exceeding \$300,000; where the assets exceed \$300,000 and do not exceed \$500,000, a minimum fee of \$50.00, plus three cents for each \$1,000 of assets in excess of \$25,000; where the assets exceed \$500,000 and do not exceed \$1,000,000, a minimum fee of \$60.00plus three cents for each \$1,000 of assets in excess of \$25,000; where the assets exceed \$1,000,000 and do not exceed \$3,000,000, a minimum fee of \$80.00, plus three cents for each \$1,000 of assets in excess of \$25,000; where the assets exceed \$3,000,000, a minimum fee of \$100.00, plus three cents for each \$1,000 of assets in excess of \$25,000 up to \$5,000,000, and two cents per thousand for each \$1,000of assets in excess of \$5,000,000, and in the case of trust companies an additional amount equal to two cents for each \$1,000 value of properties held in trust for the benefit of others.

"In the case of local building and loan associations, for each examination, a minimum fee of \$25.00, plus an amount equal to 2 cents for each \$1,000 of assets in excess of \$15,000.

"In the case of credit unions a fee of \$10.00 where the assets do not exceed \$2,000; a fee of \$15.00 where the assets exceed \$2,000 and do not exceed \$4,000; a fee of \$17.00 where the assets exceed \$4,000 and do not exceed \$6,000; a fee of \$20.00 where the assets exceed \$6,000 and do not exceed \$8,000; a fee of \$25.00 where the assets exceed \$8,000 and do not exceed \$10,000; a fee of \$30.00 where the assets exceed \$10,000 and do not exceed \$15,000; a fee of \$35.00 where the assets exceed \$15,000 and do not exceed \$20,000; a fee of \$40.00 where the assets exceed \$20,000 and do not exceed \$25,000; and where the assets exceed \$25,000, a minimum fee of \$40.00, plus 10 cents for each \$1,000 of assets in excess thereof. "Said fees shall be paid by the institution examined within twenty days after a statement of the amount thereof shall have been rendered the institution examined by the *commissioner* of banks, and if not so paid shall bear interest at the rate of six per cent per annum."

Sec. 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved April 17, 1937.

## CHAPTER 277—H. F. No. 1569

An act to legalize proceedings heretofore taken for the refunding of bonded indebtedness by certain villages, authorizing the completion of such proceedings and the issuance of refunding bonds in accordance therewith, and legalizing such bonds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain bonds legalized.-In all cases where any village having a population of less than 1000 and an assessed valuation of all taxable property not exceeding \$400,000, and which has heretofore, acting through its village council, determined by resolution to issue the negotiable coupon refunding bonds of the village for the purpose of refunding and paying its outstanding bonded indebtedness in order to reduce the interest rate thereon and has, by such proceedings already had, provided for the issuance and sale of such refunding bonds, such proceedings already had are hereby legalized and declared to be valid and of full force and effect, and the village council is hereby authorized to complete the proceedings for the issuance and sale of such bonds in accordance with such resolution and to issue the bonds of the village in such amount as may in the judgment of the village council be necessary for such purpose, but not exceeding the principal amount of the outstanding bonds. Provided that such bonds shall mature serially, in accordance with the provisions of Section 3 of Chapter 131 Session Laws of 1927, and the council shall levy a tax for the payment thereof in the mannerprescribed by Section 5 of said Chapter 131 Session Laws of 1927.

, Sec. 2. Pending proceedings not affected.—This act shall not apply to or affect any action or proceedings now pending in which the validity of any such proceedings or bonds is questioned.

Approved April 17, 1937.